
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 16 March 2021 at 7.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5340804477711144976
Webinar ID:851-020-779

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code:252-043-355 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5340804477711144976


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding th
[...]
ing. For this meeting this is Noon, 2 March 2021

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 12 March 2021

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION & COLLABORATION IN 
SURREY  (Pages 5 - 78)

To consider next steps following on from the analysis by KPMG who were 
engaged by the Leaders of the 11 Districts and Boroughs in Surrey to explore 
alternatives to a single unitary authority in Surrey.

4. EPSOM & EWELL DRAFT COVID 19 RECOVERY PLAN  (Pages 79 - 118)

To support our communities and local economy recover from the global 
pandemic, Members are asked to approve the draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan.  
To ensure that the Council can deliver the Vision, Four Year Plan and the 
Recovery Plan, there is a need to reconfigure the Council’s current operating 
model.  Members are asked to agree the priorities/ambitions which will form the 
basis for the reconfigured operating model.

5. SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 
FOR ENGLAND ON COUNCIL SIZE  (To Follow)

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 119 - 126)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes and Restricted 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 28 
January 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION & COLLABORATION IN 
SURREY

Head of Service: Kathryn Beldon, Chief Executive
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: Surrey District and Borough Councils: Local 

Government Reorganisation in Surrey
Final Report 15 January 2021 (KPMG)
2: Letter from Luke Hall MP 

Summary

To consider next steps following on from the analysis by KPMG who were engaged by 
the Leaders of the 11 Districts and Boroughs in Surrey to explore alternatives to a single 
unitary authority in Surrey. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) To note the Final Report’s (Appendix 1) comments on the future structure of 
Local Government in Surrey;

(2) Authorise the Chief Executive to progress further collaboration opportunities 
in the following service areas: waste, building control, IT infrastructure, 
housing, revenues and benefits, procurement, economic development and 
leisure services;

(3) Authorise the Chief Executive to explore opportunities for collaboration on 
other service areas and with other local authority partners outside the 
priority areas and partners identified in the Final Report. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To inform future discussions about local government structures and 
greater collaboration between councils in Surrey.  

2 Background

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

2.1 It is the stated intention of Government to publish a White Paper and Bill 
on “Devolution and Local Recovery” following the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Although still currently delayed, it is expected to set out the Government’s 
plans for “expanding devolution, creating more elected Mayors in 
England, giving them and existing Mayors the powers they need to lead 
economic recovery and long term growth, and more unitary local 
authorities with stronger town and parish councils to deliver sustainable 
local services”, (Simon Clarke, Minister for State (Housing, Communities 
& Local Government), 9 July 2020).

2.2 Ahead of the publication of the White Paper, Surrey Count
[...]
rol

 IT infrastructure

 shared approach to housing

 standardisation of revenues and benefits

 procurement

 economic development

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

 shared leisure services

2.13 Pages 34 to 57 of the Final Report contains an ‘opportunity card’ for each 
of the identified service areas summarising the potential benefits of future 
collaboration, the current service quality, risks and challenges, examples 
of best practice and next steps.

2.14 Those Surrey Districts and Boroughs interested in taking forward this 
agenda will need to prepare a coherent programme of work to take 
forward the areas identified and progress further collaboration 
opportunities.

2.15 The eight areas identified in the Final Report for future closer collaborative 
working in Surrey, were derived through a series of workshops and by 
consensus amongst the leaders of the 11 Surrey Districts and Boroughs. 

2.16 Some areas not identified in the Final Report may also lend themselves 
more readily to greater collaboration and opportunities may exist to work 
with near neighbours, outside the County confines. Opportunities to create 
or join additional shared services will be investigated concurrently with 
preparing a work programme to pursue the eight priority areas identified in 
the Final Report. Any firm proposals, will be reported to this Committee 
accompanied by a Business Case and financial assessment.

3 Unitary Options

3.1 Surrey’s District and Boroughs are united in opposition to a single unitary 
authority but agreed to explore alternative unitary options should the 
Government require a unitary option to be put in place in Surrey.

3.2 Following assessment of the potential options, three preferred structures 
emerged as being feasible. The option identified by the consultants 
(option 3c) would see the creation of three unitary councils for the county, 
with one of those councils covering the current Boroughs of Epsom and 
[...]

from the councils, other public service providers, businesses and voluntary sector 
organisations and, very importantly, residents.   
  
We are clear that any reform of an area’s local government is most effectively achieved 
through locally led proposals put forward by those who best know the area, the very essence 
of localism to which the Government remains committed. There is no question of any top 
down imposition of Government solutions. It is up to local areas to decide on whether they 
want to reform their structures and there is no fixed or arbitrary timetable for all councils 
across England to follow.  
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has rightly necessitated resources across Whitehall and in local 
government being re-allocated to tackling Covid-19 and on economic recovery, and this must 
our number one priority at present. 
 
Once again, thank you for writing in on this important matter and sharing your concerns. 
 

 
LUKE HALL MP  

Page 77

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

EPSOM & EWELL DRAFT COVID 19 RECOVERY PLAN

Head of Service: Kathryn Beldon, Chief Executive
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Epsom & Ewell Draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan

Summary

To support our communities and local economy recover from the global pandemic, 
Members are asked to approve the draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan.  To ensure that the 
Council can deliver the Vision, Four Year Plan and the Recovery Plan, there is a need 
to reconfigure the Council’s current operating model.  Members are asked to agree the 
priorities/ambitions which will form the basis for the reconfigured operating model.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the draft Covid19 Recovery Plan to enable recovery work to 
commence and our partners to be consulted.  

(2) Agree the priorities/ambitions for the reconfiguration of the Council’s 
operating model.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To assist both the Borough and the Council to recover strongly from the 
Global Pandemic.  

2 Background

2.1 Action taken by the Council during the pandemic has rightly focussed on 
the need to shield and protect our communities and local economy.  As 
members will be aware, the Council has played an integral role in 
assisting communities throughout the past twelve months, working 
tirelessly to ensure support to the most vulnerable (including provision of 
food and care packages, emergency accommodation and welfare 
support) as well as processing grants in excess of £14m to support local 
businesses whilst continuing with the day to day delivery of services to 
residents.

Page 79

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

2.2 With the roll out of the vaccine programme progressing well and the 
government announcing its roadmap out of lockdown, it is time to look 
ahead and determine how the Council can support our borough, our 
residents and our businesses recover from Covid19 and the impact of the 
pandemic.  

2.3 Over the coming year many of our existing strategies will need to be 
refocussed to reflect the radically changed context brought about by the 
pandemic.  In particular we will need to explore the key themes affecting 
our residents, the economy and businesses which are critical in this 
emerging new world.  

2.4 Much has been achieved over the last year by working together with 
partners whether that is with the voluntary sector, community groups, 
other councils, public sector organisations and businesses etc. By working 
together and recognising the importance of partnership and collaboration, 
the Borough has demonstrated how much can be achieved. This has 
been evident from the way in which the officers have worked in a much 
more agile way, across boundaries and with increased flexibility to forge 
new and improved relationships.   It is vital that the Council builds on 
these relationships and uses the recovery as a catalyst to drive change 
both in the way we work and engage with others.   

2.5 Epsom and Ewell Draft Covid19 Recovery Plan

2.6 The Draft COVID-19 Recovery Plan sets out Epsom and Ewell Council’s 
vision for recovery. This is a critical document setting out clearly how we 
can support our communities, businesses and the local economy.  

2.7 Undoubtedly the Draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan will need to flex as current 
uncertainty reduces and discussions progress with Community Groups, 
Voluntary Sector and Local Businesses. It is important that we engage 
with those individuals and organisations and work together to find the 
solutions to the issues faced by our communities and economy. Any 
amendments to the Plan arising from these discussions will be brought 
back to Strategy and Resources Committee later in the year.

Need for a new reconfigured operating model

2.8 With a newly approved Future40 Vision and the 4 Year Plan, Members 
have provided a strong strategic ambition for this Council which 
encompassing a desire to;-

2.8.1 lead our place and be at the heart of local partnerships,

2.8.2 build strong healthy and safe communities; and

2.8.3 protect our natural and built environment.  

Page 80

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

2.9 The Draft Covid19 Recovery Plan also places a strong emphasis on 
community wellbeing whilst recognising that our local businesses and 
economy will need support too.  It is vital that this change in emphasis is 
capable of being resourced effectively,

2.10 To deliver the strategic ambitions outlined in the Vision and Four Year 
Plan, drive forward the Draft Recovery Plan and for the Council to build 
back better from the pandemic, the officer team will need to do things 
differently.  

2.11 To ensure the Council is in the best possible position to forge a 
sustainable and successful future delivering the approved member 
p
[...]
ssociated with this report.  

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 There are no safeguarding risks considerations associated 
with this report.

3.4 Dependencies

4.4.1  There are no dependencies associated with this report. 

4 Financial Implications

4.1 During the pandemic, the officer team has demonstrated an ability to 
adapt and develop new skills in a very short space of time. As with any 
proposed changes, staff will be supported through the transition to the 
reconfigured operating model. If necessary, Strategy and Resources will 
be asked to agree any one off costs (such as redundancy payments) 
associated with the reconfigured operating model prior to implementation. 

4.2 The 2021/22 Budget approved on the 16 February 2021, contained a 
number of actions which impact on the Council’s current operating model.  
The reconfigured operating model will deliver those agreed reductions. 
Further savings are unlikely to be achieved given the streamline nature of 
our services and the need to invest in additional skills and capacity to 
ensure Future40, Four Year Plan and the Recovery Plan can be 
delivered. 

Section 151 Officer’s comments:

5 Legal Implications

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s Four Year Plan sets five overall 
themes, reflecting the long term priorities for the Borough. It recognises 
the challenges, and sets out a road map of how the Council will continue 
to drive forward the work required as efficiently and effectively as 
possible. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
16 March 2021

6.2 Service Plans: The actions contained within the Draft Covid19 Recovery 
Plan will be contained within future Service Delivery Plans.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: There are no 
specific climate and environmental recommendations associated w
[...]
a Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



www.waverley.gov.uk

• Work with the BID and others to develop a future Vision for the Town Centre 

• Undertake new master planning of the Town Centre to inform a potential Plan E 
-2,  redefining a smaller but more concentrated retail offer,  increased residential 
development, and further improvements to the quality of the cultural offer. 

Actions to consider
Securing 

infrastructure 
and investment 

that will 
support the 

local economy

P
age 117

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 118



25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
28 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (present for items - 61-
69 only) (Vice-Chairman); Councillors Arthur Abdulin (present for Items 63-69 only), 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, David Gulland, Colin Keane 
and Barry Nash

In Attendance: Councillor Neil Dallen 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and 
Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Shona Mason (Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and 
Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Richard Chevalier (Parking 
Manager), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

59 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made in items on the Agenda.

61 BOURNE HALL PARKING CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY VACCINATION 
SCHEME UPDATE 

In December 2020 the Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Head of 
Operational Services to implement a parking permit scheme for up to a 
maximum of 10 staff and volunteers in delivering the vaccination programme. A 
request has since been made for additional spaces.  

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Operational 
Services.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Parking spaces: Members spoke about the number of requested parking 
spaces. It was noted that when the Borough begins the process of coming 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 January 2021 26

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

out of lockdown, the Council would look at reducing the number of parking 
permits from the proposed 40 as and when necessary. 

b) Future arrangements: Members noted the request from Surrey County 
Council to use Bourne Hall for some aspects of Covid-19 testing, and 
spoke about the increase in traffic-flow that may come as a result of this. 
Officers noted that they had spoken with representatives from both the 
proposed testing-centre and Fitzsnell Surgery to discuss parking 
arrangements, and that they felt able to facilitate both parties during 
lockdown.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to delegate to the Head of Operational Services to implement a 
parking permit scheme at Bourne Hall Car Park for Fitznells Manor Surgery, 
as set out in paragraph 2.6 of this report.

62 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee received a report introducing the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement for 2021/2022 which seeks approval of the 
statement, prior to its presentation to full Council and subsequent publication on 
the Council website.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Corporate 
Governance.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2021/2022;  

(2)  Agreed to refer the draft Pay Policy Statement 2021/2022  to Council for 
approval.

63 YOUTH HUB INITATIVE 

To request grant funding from DWP’s Flexible Support Fund to set up a Youth 
Hub in the Borough, with delivery partners, and to match fund the bid with the 
offer of a location for the Youth Hub.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Housing.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Location: Members noted the importance of a location that is well-served 
by transport links, and not costly to commute to. Officers noted that they 
would be looking for continuous innovation within the project, and will look 
to have discussions with representatives for alternative locations for future 
schemes. Officers also highlighted that a number of potential users may 

Page 120

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 January 2021 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

be unable to travel, so an element of outreach would be looked into so 
they can still be provided a service.

Councillor Barry Nash proposed an amendment to Recommendation 1, which 
was seconded by Councillor David Gulland. This amendment was to read:

Agreed that the Head of Housing and Community, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee, the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Community, the Chief Finance Officer, Chief 
Operating Officer and the Head of Property and Regeneration, submits an 
application to the Department for Work and Pensions to fund the 
establishment of a Youth Hub; 

From:

Agreed that the Head of Housing and Community, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee, the Chief Finance Officer, 
Chief Operating Officer and the Head of Property and Regeneration, submits 
an application to the Department for Work and Pensions to fund the 
establishment of a Youth Hub; 

The Committee agreed the amendment unanimously. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed that the Head of Housing and Community, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee, the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Community, the Chief Finance Officer, Chief 
Operating Officer and the Head of Property and Regeneration, submits an 
application to the Department for Work and Pensions to fund the 
establishment of a Youth Hub; 

(2) Agreed that the Council enters into an arrangement with delivery partners to 
deliver this initiative.

64 PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2021-22 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the approved 2020-
2021 planned maintenance programme and requesting approval for the planned 
maintenance programme for the next financial year 2021-2022.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Property and 
Regeneration. 

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Expenditure: Following a question from Members, the Officer clarified 
that the items and expenditures listed in Appendix 2 of the report were 
estimations based on past expenditures of what would be spent in an 
average year.

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 January 2021 28

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Estimations: Members noted the two variants in budget estimations. The 
Officer noted that the 150% over-budget came as a result of additional 
items that were added in. Members commended the Head of Property and 
Regeneration for coming in under-budget. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the progress and anticipated spend at the end of the current 
year 2020/21;

(2) Agreed to transfer the £68,000 projected underspend on 2020/21’s 
programme back to the Planned Maintenance Reserve for use in 2021/22;

(3) Approved the 2021/22 planned maintenance programme at an estimated cost 
of £315,000 as set out in Appendix 2;

(4) Agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Property and Regeneration to 
make changes within the 2021/22 planned maintenance programme to cover 
unforeseen matters (such as tender price variances) of up to, but not 
exceeding £20,000; subject to the Council’s financial and contract 
requirements.

65 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2021/22 capital 
programme. The Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to be 
submitted to Council in February 2021.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Outcome: Following a question from a Member, the Officer clarified that 
they would be purchasing a package designed to fit with the software that 
Revenues and Benefits already have.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 7 Members voting for, 2 
abstentions, and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to submit the capital programme for 2021/22 as identified in section 
4 of this report to the Council for approval on 16 February 2021.

66 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND FEES & CHARGES 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Accountant.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Homelessness: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted 
that as a result of the Coronavirus Pandemic, homelessness cases in the 

Page 122

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 January 2021 29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Borough have increased. It was noted that the Council holds a reserve to 
help manage homelessness, and that the Flexible Housing Support Grant 
is the most appropriate funding source for increased housing services.

A Member of the Committee requested that Recommendation 2 to be taken 
separately.  

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to recommend the 2021/22 service estimates for approval at the 
budget meeting of Full Council in February 2021;

(2) Agreed to support that any remaining budget gap for 2021/22 - after 
factoring in those savings agreed at recommendation 2 and savings agreed 
at other Policy Committees – should be funded from the Corporate Projects 
Reserve and Flexible Housing Support Grant, as set-out in section 3;

(3) Agreed to recommend the 2021/22 fees and charges, as set-out in Appendix 
1, for approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2021.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 6 Members voting for, 1 Member 
voting against, 1 abstention and the Chairman not voting that:

(4) Agreed to confirm the savings options set-out in section 6 for inclusion in 
the 2021/22 and 2022/23 budget estimates, to mitigate the council’s 
projected budget gap;

67 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 
2020 and the Restricted Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 22 December 
2020 and the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 22 December 2020 were 
agreed as a true record and the Committee authorised the Chairman to sign 
them.

68 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
passed a resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

69 COMMERCIAL TENANTS UPDATE 

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Decision Notice.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 January 2021 30

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 124

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Local Government Reorganisation & Collaboration in Surrey
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION & COLLABORATION IN SURREY Appendix 1
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION & COLLABORATION IN SURREY Appendix 2

	4 Epsom & Ewell Draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan
	Epsom & Ewell Draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan Appendix 1

	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 28/01/2021 Strategy and Resources Committee




Minutes of the meeting

27

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on
16 March 2021

PRESENT Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman);
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton,
David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal
Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Emma Hill (Principal Programme
Manager), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson
(Committee Administrator)

70

QUESTION TIME
No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

71

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declaration was made in relation to Items of business to be
discussed at the meeting:
Local Government Reorganisation & Collaboration in Surrey
Councillor Hannah Dalton, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and
transparency, Councillor Hannah Dalton declared that she is the founder of the
Residents Single Surrey Unitary campaign.

72

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION & COLLABORATION IN SURREY

The Committee received a report asking them to consider next steps following on
from the analysis by KPMG who were engaged by the Leaders of the 11 Districts
and Boroughs in Surrey to explore alternatives to a single unitary authority in
Surrey.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

On-going process: Following a question from a Member, the Officer
confirmed that all 11 Districts and Boroughs are currently looking to take
this report to its relevant Committee or Council for approval. It was noted
that once this has been completed, the next steps can be set to work
towards.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 16 March 2021

28

b)

Collaborations: In terms of collaborations being worked on outside the
KPMG, the Officer noted that they hope to bring a report forward for
Members’ consideration in the next couple of months.

c)

8 priority areas: Members noted the 8 priority areas listed in the report. It
was noted that this was not a definitive list, and that Epsom and Ewell
would have their own priority areas which would be explored, in addition
to those noted in the report.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

73

(1)

Agreed to note the Final Report’s (Appendix 1) comments on the
future structure of Local Government in Surrey;

(2)

Authorised the Chief Executive to progress further collaboration
opportunities in the following service areas: waste, building control,
IT infrastructure, housing, revenues and benefits, procurement,
economic development and leisure services;

(3)

Authorised the Chief Executive to explore opportunities for
collaboration on other service areas and with other local authority
partners outside the priority areas and partners identified in the Final
Report.

EPSOM & EWELL DRAFT COVID 19 RECOVERY PLAN
To support our communities and local economy recover from the global
pandemic, Members are asked to approve the draft Covid 19 Recovery Plan. To
ensure that the Council can deliver the Vision, Four Year Plan and the Recovery
Plan, there is a need to reconfigure the Council’s current operating model.
Members are asked to agree the priorities/ambitions which will form the basis for
the reconfigured operating model.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

Affordable homes: Following a question from a Member, the Officer
noted that Developers have a wide range of options available in offering
homes as affordable, including offering a property as 10% below market
value. The Officer noted that an evidence-base would be put in place to
demonstrate affordable rented housing as priority.

b)

Climate change: Members raised concerns regarding the lack of
emphasis on climate change throughout the report, and spoke about the
possibility of incorporating some actions into this.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:
(1)

Approved the draft Covid19 Recovery Plan to enable recovery work to
commence and our partners to be consulted.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 16 March 2021

(2)
74

29

Agreed the priorities/ambitions for the reconfiguration of the
Council’s operating model.

SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION
FOR ENGLAND ON COUNCIL SIZE
To agree the draft submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission
for England (LGBCE) on Council size.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

Size submission: Members noted the proposed reduction in number of
Councillors from 38 to 35. It was noted by the Officer that the proposed
number is reflective on what the Council believes it needs to function.
Once this document is approved by the Committee, it will proceed to
Public Consultation via Commission. Members of the public will then
comment on whether they think 35 is an appropriate number of
Councillors.

b)

Technology in Casework: Members noted how the report states
technology as being one of the most extensive methods of contact
between Councillor and constituents, and noted that they might disagree
with this. Members noted that, pre-Covid, the vast majority of their work
was picked up through residents speaking to them on the streets and at
their homes.

c)

Thanks to Task and Finish Group: The Committee wish to place on
record its thanks to all members of the Task and Finish Group in their ongoing work for the Boundary Review.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 Member
voting against and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:

75

(1)

Agreed the draft proposal to the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England on Council size, as set out in Appendix 1;

(2)

Agreed to delegate to the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the
Chairman of Strategy and Resources and the Chair of the Electoral
Review Task & Finish Group and changes to the draft Council Size
Submission as may be necessary;

(3)

Agreed to refer to Council, the approval of the Council’s submission
on Council Size to the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England on Council size.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes and the Restricted Minutes of the previous Meeting of the
Committee held on 28 January were agreed as a true record and the Committee
authorised the Chairman to sign them.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 16 March 2021

30

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.52 pm
COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

